                                                                    May 20, 1997

Mr. Charles G. Abdelnour, J.D.

City Clerk, C.M.C.

City of San Diego

City Administration Building

202 C Street

San Diego, California  92101

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-164
Dear Mr. Abdelnour:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  To which members of the city council, including the mayor who is a voting member of the council, may an appointee make campaign contributions?

2.  Does the answer to Question 1 change regarding Councilmember X if Councilmember X was absent, abstained, or voted no when the city council confirmed the appointment?

3.  Does the answer to Question 1 change regarding Councilmember X if Councilmember X nominated the appointee?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  If the mayor appoints an individual to a public board or commission, the individual may not make a contribution to or solicit a contribution on behalf of  the mayor’s campaign committee.  If the council appoints an individual to a public board or commission, the individual may not make a contribution to or solicit a contribution on behalf of any of the councilmembers’ campaign committees.  

2.  No.  If the entire council has the power to appoint and appoints an individual to a public board or commission, the individual may not make a contribution to or solicit a contribution on behalf of anyone who is a member of the council at the time of the vote.  It is irrelevant whether a particular councilmember voted yes, no, abstained or was absent during the vote on the appointee.   

3.  If a councilmember submitted an individual’s name for nomination to a public board or commission, but the mayor appointed the individual, the individual would only be prohibited from making a contribution to or soliciting a contribution on behalf of the mayor under section 85705.  The individual is not prohibited from making contributions to the councilmember who submitted his or her name for consideration.

FACTS
Sections 41 and 43
 of the San Diego City charter provide for the appointment process to city commissions, advisory boards and committees essentially as follows: the mayor, who is a voting member of the city council, makes the appointment, subject to the confirmation of the city council.  Whenever the mayor does not make an appointment within 45 days of a vacancy, the city council makes the appointment.  Additionally, the city council may remove appointees by majority vote.
There are additional boards, not referenced in the charter, for which the council makes the appointment.  In at least one instance, the mayor makes appointments from a list of nominations submitted by each councilmember, and the council then confirms the appointments.  
ANALYSIS
Proposition 208 enacted a new prohibition on contributions from governmental appointees to the officeholders who appointed them.  Section 85705 provides as follows:

“No person appointed to a public board or commission or as Trustee of the California State University or Regent of the University of California during tenure in office shall donate to, or solicit or accept any campaign contribution for, any committee controlled by the person who made the appointment to that office or any other entity with the intent that the recipient of the donation be any committee controlled by such person who made the appointment.”  (Emphasis added.)

The Act defines “person” broadly to mean “an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.”  (Section 82047.)  Under this definition, “the person who made the appointment” in section 85705 could be either the mayor or the city council.        

You state that for certain city boards and commissions, the mayor, who is a voting member of the council, makes the appointment, subject to the confirmation by the council.  If the mayor does not make an appointment within 45 days of a vacancy, then the council makes the appointment.  For certain other boards, the council makes the appointment.

If the mayor appoints an individual to a public board or commission in San Diego, that individual, for the duration of  his or her appointment, may not make a campaign contribution to the mayor’s campaign committee, or solicit or accept contributions on behalf of the mayor’s campaign committee.  Just because a particular mayoral appointee is ratified or confirmed by the council, however, does not mean that the appointee is prohibited from making campaign contributions to councilmembers (excluding the mayor).  We have advised that when the mayor appoints an individual subject to the concurrence of the city council, only the mayor is the “person who made the appointment” under section 85705.  (Lyions Advice Letter, supra.)

Alternatively, if the entire council has the power to appoint and appoints an individual to a public board or commission in San Diego, that individual, for the duration of his or her appointment, may not make campaign contributions to any councilmember’s campaign committee, or solicit or accept contributions on behalf of any councilmember’s campaign committee.  In this case, every member of the council at the time of the vote, including the mayor who is a voting member of the council, is considered “the person who made the appointment” under section 85705.  If the council has the authority to appoint, and does appoint, an individual to a public board or commission, that individual is prohibited from making contributions to any members of the council, including the mayor.  It does not matter whether a particular councilmember voted yes, voted no, abstained, or was absent during the vote to appoint the individual.    

With respect to one board or commission, you state that the mayor makes appointments from a list of nominations submitted by each councilmember, and the council then confirms the appointments.  Despite the fact that a councilmember may submit an individual’s name for nomination to a public board or commission, the mayor has the power of appointment and appoints the individual.  Section 85705 only prohibits an individual from making a campaign contribution to the controlled committee of “the person who made the appointment.”  The section does not prohibit an individual from making a campaign contribution to the person who made the nomination.  In this case, the individual would only be prohibited from making a contribution to or soliciting a contribution on behalf of the mayor who appointed him or her.  The individual is not prohibited from making contributions to the councilmember who submitted his or her name for consideration.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Hyla P. Wagner

       Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Section 43 of the San Diego City charter which you have provided us authorizes the council to establish  advisory boards and committees.  The Lyions Advice Letter, No. A-97-203, copy enclosed, discusses the application of section 85305 to advisory boards or committees.  





